

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

ALACHUA COUNTY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
UNITED FACULTY OF FLORIDA—UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA,
UNITED FACULTY OF FLORIDA, and
FLORIDA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. RUBOTTOM, in his official capacity as chair of the Florida Public Employees Relations Commission,
JEFF AARON, in his official capacity as commissioner of the Florida Public Employees Relations Commission, and
MICHAEL SASSO, in his official capacity as commissioner of the Florida Public Employees Relations Commission,

Defendants.

Case 1:23-cv-00111-MW-HTC

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Florida’s History of Regulating Public Employment and SB256	3
B. The Unions’ Lawsuit.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Defendants do not contest Plaintiffs’ standing.	10
II. Plaintiffs’ challenge to Section 1 is unlikely to succeed.....	12
A. Section 1 does not violate the First Amendment because it involves only government speech.....	12
B. Even if the form is not government speech, its language is reasonably related to the State’s interest in promoting transparency.	20
III. Plaintiffs’ challenges to Section 3 are unlikely to succeed.	26
A. Section 3 does not violate the Contracts Clause.....	26
1. Plaintiffs have no cause of action under §1983.....	26
2. Section 3 does not substantially impair existing contract rights.	29
3. Section 3 is justified by a significant and legitimate purpose.....	39
B. Section 3 does not violate the First Amendment.....	42
1. Section 3 regulates non-expressive conduct.	42
2. Section 3 is at most a government subsidy that does not implicate the First Amendment.....	43
3. Section 3 easily passes rational-basis review.	48
IV. The equitable factors do not support preliminary relief.	50
A. Plaintiffs face no irreparable harm.	50
B. The equities weigh against preliminary relief.	54
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramson v. Gonzalez,
 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992).....17, 21

Aitken v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.,
 496 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Va. 2007)22

Alarm Detection Sys., Inc. v. Vill. of Schaumburg,
 930 F.3d 812, (7th Cir. 2019).....28

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,
 438 U.S. 234 (1978)29, 35, 38, 39

Am. C.L. Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....50

Anderson Fed’n of Teachers v. Rokita, --- F. Supp. 3d ---,
 2023 WL 2712267 (S.D. Ind. 2023)18

Anderson Fed’n of Teachers v. Rokita,
 546 F. Supp. 3d 733 (S.D. Ind. 2021)33

APT Tampa/Orlando, Inc. v. Orange Cty.,
 1997 WL 33320573 (M.D. Fla. 1997)26, 28

B.W.C. v. Williams,
 990 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2021).....19, 20

Bailey v. Callaghan,
 715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)..... passim

Bd. of Trustees v. Fox,
 492 U.S. 469 (1989)22

*Broward Cty. Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc. v. School Bd. of Broward
 Cty.*, 32 FPER ¶11, 2006 WL 6824956 (2006)9

Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe,
 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)40

Carter v. Greenhow,
 114 U.S. 317 (1885)26, 27, 28

Cent. State Univ. v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors,
 526 U.S. 124 (1999).....49

<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Kolosso Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Com. Union Assur. Co. v. Preston</i> , 115 Tex. 351 (1926).....	15
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832, 845 (9th 2019).....	25
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	22
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Fac. Senate of Fla. Int’l Univ. v. Winn</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	51, 52
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	41, 49, 50
<i>Flanigan’s Enterp. Inc. v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Fraternal Ord. of Police v. D.C.</i> , 45 F.4th 954 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	34, 35, 41
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	12
<i>Gundy v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 50 F. 4th 60 (11th Cir. 2022).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018).....	54

<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	29
<i>Houlton Citizens’ v. Town of Houlton</i> , 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999)	40
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	2, 43, 48
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448, (2018).....	5
<i>Kaminski v. Coulter</i> , 865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2017).....	26, 28, 53
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006).....	51, 53
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Laborer’s Int’l Union of N. Am., Loc. 860 v. Neff</i> , 29 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Leake v. Drinkard</i> , 14 F.4th 1242 (11th Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	45
<i>Lifestar Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>Lovejoy Realty, LLC v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 2009 WL 10699711 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	54
<i>Mech v. School Bd. of Palm Beach Cty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	39

<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Schuette</i> , 847 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2017).....	32, 34
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Nat’l Head Start Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2004).....	54
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>New Jersey Retail Merchants Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)	53
<i>NextEra Energy Cap. Holdings, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 48 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2022)	34, 36
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	25
<i>Northwest Florida Police Benevolent Ass’n v. City of Panama City</i> , 2 FPER 8 (1976)	8
<i>Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. v. State Surgeon Gen., Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 50 F.4th 1126 (11th Cir. 2022).....	42, 43
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	44
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Poirier v. Hodges</i> , 445 F. Supp. 838 (M.D. Fla. 1978)	26
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	44, 45, 47
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n. of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17, 22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12

<i>S. Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>S&M Brands, Inc. v. Georgia ex rel. Carr</i> , 925 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Safelite Group v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>South Carolina Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>Support Working Animals, Inc. v. DeSantis</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (N.D. Fla. 2020).....	34
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	passim
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020).....	54
<i>UAW-Lab. Emp. & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United Auto., Aerospace, Agr. Implement Workers of Am. Int’l Union v. Fortuno</i> , 633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	48
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of the Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	13
<i>Watters v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Scranton</i> , 975 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2020)	28, 40
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	41, 50
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	passim

Worley v. Roberts,
 749 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....51

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
 555 U.S. 353 (2009)42, 43, 44, 48

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985)23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §198326, 28

Fl. Stat. §447.50111

Fl. Stat. §447.50311

Fla. Stat §447.2013

Fla. Stat. §§447.201-.6093

Fla. Stat. §110.2278

Fla. Stat. §111.0657

Fla. Stat. §112.0447

Fla. Stat. §112.5327

Fla. Stat. §112.827

Fla. Stat. §121.05158

Fla. Stat. §447.0124

Fla. Stat. §447.1723, 24

Fla. Stat. §447.2073

Fla. Stat. §447.3034, 31, 35, 46

Fla. Stat. §447.3056

Fla. Stat. §447.30758

Fla. Stat. §447.5074, 35

Other

Floor Statement, Committee on Governmental Oversight and
 Accountability (March 7, 2023)9

Floor Statement, Constitutional Rights, House Rule of Law and Government Operations Committee (March 16, 2023).....	7
Floor Statement, House State Affairs Committee (April 11, 2023)	6, 9
Notification of Employee Rights Under Federal Labor Laws, Executive Order 13496 (Jan. 30, 2009)	22
Public Employees Relations Commission, PERC Forms	16
Constitutional Provisions	
Fla. Const. Art. I, §6.....	3, 23, 24
